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File Number: Extension of 921-19-000052-PLNG 
 
Applicant/Owner: Mark Neumann 
 
Request: Extension of Time request for a Temporary Use Permit in association with an 

approved Scenic Area land use permit to remove an existing dwelling and 
outbuildings, and construct a new 32’ x 106’ single family dwelling with a 48’ x 
32’ detached garage. (The Temporary Use Permit was originally approved 
September 29, 2017 to allow occupation of the existing dwelling until 
construction of the replacement dwelling is complete.) 

 
Decision: Approved, with Conditions 
 
Decision Date: October 3, 2019 
 
Appeal Deadline: October 18, 2019 
 
Location: The property is located south of the Historic Columbia River Highway, Route 30, 

approximately 1.5 miles east of the City of Mosier, Oregon, more specifically 
described as:  

 
 Tax Lot          Acct #        Acres 
 2N 12E 6 1800        1608, 442        14.6 
 
Zoning: The property is zoned A-2(40), Small Scale Agriculture Zone, in the General 

Management Area of the Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area.  
 
Past Actions: None 
 
Procedure Type: Administrative 
 
Prepared By: Will Smith, Senior Planner 
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I. APPLICABLE STANDARDS 
 

Wasco County National Scenic Area Land Use & Development Ordinance (NSALUDO) 
 
Chapter 8 – Temporary Use Permit 
 
 Section 8.020, Permitted Temporary Uses 
 Section 8.030, Criteria for Decisions 
 Section 8.040, Conditions Relative to the Issuance of Temporary Permits 
 Section 8.050, Issuance of Permits 
 

II. BACKGROUND 
 
A. Legal Parcel: This parcel was created in its current configuration by deed 73-2397 and recorded 

with Wasco County on October 23, 1973.  The current deed (2017-000938) matches the original 
deed and identifies Mark Neumann as the owner.   The Wasco County Land Use and 
Development Ordinance defines a legal parcel as:  “(Legal) Parcel – A unit of land created as 
follows: … c. By deed or land sales contract prior to September 4, 1974.”  Staff finds this parcel 
meets this definition and is a legal parcel. 
  

B. Site Description:  This parcel lies south of a curve in Highway 30.  There are currently seven 
structures on the 14.6 acre parcel – one single family dwelling and six accessory structures 
including two barns, four sheds, and a pump house.  The current dwelling is in the north central 
area of the parcel at the end of a winding gravel driveway coming uphill from Highway 30. 
Accessory structures are scattered to the east, south, and west of the dwelling.  Tree cover 
south of the dwelling consists of predominantly Ponderosa Pines ranging in height from 30’ to 
70’. The northern portion consists mainly of tall grasses and various scattered oak and fruit trees 
as well as low shrubs.  The north east area of the parcel is an open meadow with north east 
facing slopes. Views from this section include the Columbia River, Highway 30, and Washington 
State Route 14.  The existing dwelling lies at an elevation of 500’ ASL and slopes are generally 
25% with a north east facing aspect. 
 

C. Surrounding Land Use:  This property is bordered on the east and west by parcels with the same 
zoning as the subject parcel - GMA A-2 (40).  To the north and south the zoning is GMA A-1 (40).  
Properties to the west and south of Highway 30 are residential or small farms.  Orchards and 
vineyards are located to the northwest.  The historic Mayerdale Mansion is across the street to 
the north.  Further northwest of the subject parcel along Highway 30 properties are in 
residential use.  Lands to the east are conservation lands owned by the US Forest Service.  One 
quarter mile further east the Forest Service owned land is zoned SMA Ag.  A vacant 110 acre 
parcel consisting almost entirely of open meadows lies over the ridge to the south of the 
forested section of the subject parcel.  Adjacent properties have similar slopes of 20-30% rising 
to the southwest with several knobs, the Memaloose Hills, a half mile to the west. 
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III. FINDINGS: 
 

Wasco County Land Use & Development Ordinance 
 
Chapter 2 – Development Approval Procedures 

 
A. Chapter 8 – Temporary Use Permit 

Section 8.020 - Permitted Temporary Uses 

Temporary structures, activities or uses may be permitted, pursuant to Section 2.060(A) of this 
Ordinance, as necessary to provide for housing of personnel; storage and use of supplies and 
equipment; or provide for temporary sales offices for uses permitted in the zoning district.  Other 
uses may include temporary signs, outdoor gatherings, short term uses, roadside stands, or other 
uses not specified in this Ordinance and not so recurrent as to require a specific or general 
regulation to control them. 

 
FINDING:  The property owner submitted a request for a Temporary Use Permit on May 25, 2017, to 
allow occupancy of the existing dwelling during construction of a new primary dwelling.  The request for 
a renewal of that Temporary Use Permit was submitted on August 23, 2019. After construction is 
complete, the existing dwelling will be removed.  This is a short term use, permitted by this section.  
Residential use is a permitted use in the A-2 (40) zone.  Staff finds that the request complies with 
Section 8.020.   

Section 8.030 - Criteria for Decision 

No temporary permits shall be issued except upon a finding that the proposed structure, activity 
or use would not permit the permanent establishment within a zoning district any use not 
permitted within the zoning district, or any use for which a conditional use permit is required. 

 
FINDING:  The requested Temporary Use Permit would allow occupancy of the existing dwelling while 
the owner constructs a new primary dwelling.  After construction is complete the existing dwelling will 
be removed.  Conditions restricting time limits on this permit are imposed by Section 8.040.  These 
conditions prevent the permanent establishment of two single family dwellings on the subject parcel.  
With these conditions, staff finds that the request complies with Section 8.030. 

Section 8.040 - Conditions Relative to the Issuance of Temporary Permits 

 
A. Reasonable conditions may be imposed pursuant to Section 2.110(D) by the Approving 

Authority in connection with the temporary permit to minimize the potential impact of the 
proposed use to other uses in the vicinity.  Guarantees and evidence may be required that 
such conditions will be or are being complied with.  Such conditions may include, but are not 
limited to: 
 
1. Special yards and spaces; 

 
2. Fences or walls; 

 
3. Control of points of vehicular ingress and egress; 
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4. Special provisions on signs; 
 

5. Landscaping and maintenance thereof; 
 

6. Maintenance of the grounds; 
 

7. Control of noise, odors, or other nuisances; 
 

8. Limitation of time for certain activities. 
 

FINDING:  Conditions are imposed throughout this Chapter to ensure there will be no impact to 
proposed uses on other properties in the vicinity. This includes requirements to obtain the necessary 
permits for the demolition, as well as ensuring proper steps are taken to address sanitation concerns. 
 

B. Any temporary permit shall clearly set forth the conditions under which the permit is granted 
and shall clearly indicate the time period for which the permit is issued.  No temporary 
permit shall be transferable to any other owner or occupant, but may be renewable through 
the Administrative Action process. 

 
FINDING:  On September 29, 2017, a Temporary Use Permit was granted for occupancy of the original 
home until the replacement dwelling was completed and was valid for up to two years from the date of 
final approval, or until the proposed dwelling is completed, whichever comes first.  This means the 
original TUP approval will expire no later than September 29, 2019.  The applicant is unable to meet this 
expiration date and has thus provided the proposed extension request. 
 
According to the applicant, development commenced on May 1, 2019. The NSA LUDO, and expiration 
language provided in the Notice of Decision document requires that it be completed within two years, 
unless an extension is granted by the Wasco County Planning Department. Section 2.250 (Extension of 
Validity of Land Use Approvals), Criterion B. of the NSA LUDO states: 
 
 “The Director may also grant one 12-month extension if they determine that events beyond the 
 control of the applicant prevented completion of the structure (applicable to 2.240C(2) above) 
 within the original two-year time frame.” 
 
In the event that an extension is applied for and granted, the latest completion date possible through 
this application is May 1, 2022.  This Temporary Use Permit is renewed with an expiration date of two 
years from the date construction began, or May 1, 2021.  In the even the one year extension is applied 
for AND approved, then it will also apply to this Temporary Use Permit and run until May 1, 2022.  If the 
replacement dwelling is not complete at that time, a new full Scenic Area Review and Temporary Use 
Permit will need to be applied for and approved to complete construction. A condition of approval is 
included stating that this Temporary Use Permit to occupy the previous house while constructing the 
new one shall expire no more than 60 days after the new dwelling is completed, and in no event shall 
exceed May 1, 2021, unless an extension is applied for and granted, in which case this Temporary Use 
Permit shall extend to May 1, 2022.  By the applicable expiration date of this Permit, the existing house 
shall be removed from the property. 
 
Another condition of approval is included stating that the Temporary Use Permit is issued to Mark 
Neumann, and is not transferrable in accordance with this criterion.  Due to limitations on extensions of 
time dictated by Section 2.240.B. another renewal of this Temporary Use Permit will not be issued as all 
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applicable criteria will not be able to be met with those time constraints.   Staff finds that with these 
conditions of approval the request complies with Criterion B.   
 

a. All structures for which a temporary permit is issued: 
 

1. shall meet all other requirements of the zoning district in which they are located; 
 
FINDING:  The requirements in the GMA A-2 (40) zone were discussed in the original application and the 
request was found to comply with all requirements.  All conditions relevant to the new development still 
apply as that construction project is underway, and are listed in this Notice of Decision.  Staff finds that 
the request complies with Criterion 1.  
 

2. shall meet all applicable County health and sanitation requirements; 
 
FINDING:  The applicant proposed upgrading his septic system in a new location as a part of the original 
application for a new single family dwelling.  To ensure sanitation requirements are met, a condition of 
approval was included in the original Notice of Decision requiring that the new system meets all 
applicable County health and sanitation requirements and that once the owner connects the proposed 
replacement dwelling to the new septic system that the current dwelling be disconnected from the 
previous septic system and that system be decommissioned in a manner that complies with sanitation 
requirements, and is no longer be used.  That condition still applies to this Temporary Use Permit 
renewal.  With that condition of approval, staff finds that the request complies with Criterion 2. 
 

3. shall meet all applicable County building code requirements; 
 
FINDING:   A condition of approval was included in the original Notice of Decision advising the owners 
that they must obtain all required permits for the replacement dwelling construction from Building 
Codes Services and septic approval from the North Central Public Health District. That condition still 
applies to this Temporary Use Permit renewal.  With that condition of approval, staff finds that the 
request complies with Criterion 3. 
 

4. shall be removed upon expiration of the temporary permit unless renewed by the 
Director, or used in conjunction with a permitted use; and 

 
FINDING:  A condition of approval is included in the Notice of Decision requiring that the current 
dwelling shall be removed upon completion of the proposed replacement dwelling, or upon expiration 
of this Temporary Use Permit, whichever comes first.  With that condition of approval, staff finds that 
the request complies with Criterion 4. 
 

5. Shall be hooked up to the same septic system as the primary dwelling. 
 
FINDING:  The applicant proposed an upgraded septic system to serve the new dwelling in the original 
application, and to discontinue use of the previous septic system.  A condition of approval is included in 
the Notice of Decision requiring that the new system meets all applicable County health and sanitation 
requirements and that once the owner connects the proposed replacement dwelling to the new septic 
system, that the current dwelling be disconnected from the previous septic system and that system no 
longer be used.   With that condition of approval, staff finds that the request complies with Criterion 5. 

Section 8.050 - Issuance of Permits 
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A. Temporary permits shall be issued for the time period specified by the Approving Authority but 
may be renewable upon expiration as an Administrative Action if all applicable conditions can 
again be met. 

 
FINDING:  A condition of approval in the original decision stated that the permit shall not exceed two 
years, but may be renewed through an application to the Planning Director.  The two year expiration 
date is September 29, 2019, which the permit holder will not be able to meet.  This application was 
received on August 23, 2019 for a renewal.  Conditions and Findings throughout this report have 
demonstrated that all applicable conditions can again be met.  Due to time limits on extensions 
discussed above in 8.040.B. another renewal of this Temporary Use Permit will not be possible.  No 
additional renewals will be granted beyond this one as the requirements in Section 2.250.B. give a hard 
limit on when completion of the structure will need to be completed by and any future application will 
not be able to meet the applicable condition.  Staff finds that the request complies with Criterion A. 
 

B. Renewal of a temporary permit shall follow the same procedure as the initial application. 
 

FINDING:  The initial application followed procedures laid out in Chapter 2 of Wasco County’s National 
Scenic Area Land Use and Development Ordinances, including a pre-notice with a 15 day comment 
period, followed by a 15 day appeal period after the notice of decision was mailed out to interested 
parties and nearby property owners.  This renewal is following the same procedures.  A pre-notice was 
mailed on September 12, 2019.  After 15 days, one comment was received: 
 

(September 26, 2019) Steven D. McCoy, Staff Attorney, Friends of the Columbia Gorge 
Mr. McCoy cited various review criteria, application requirements, and case law regarding 
when an extension may be approved. 

Staff Response:  All applicable criteria are addressed throughout this report. 
 
The notice of decision is being mailed out on October 3, 2019 with a 15 day appeal period, which is the 
same procedure as the initial application.   
 
Staff finds that the request complies with Criterion B. 
 
 
 

 


